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(c) if not, the re_ Ulerefor'l

The Deputy MbUster In the MiDIs-Vy of Home Affairs (Shrl P. S.
Makar): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c). Yes, to the extent possible; the rules governing the subject themselves contemplate ex. tension or curtailment of the normal periods of tenure with the concur·
rence of the lending authority where the public int('rcst SO demands.

Temporary Ceatral GovenuDeDt
Employees

°593. Dr. RaIle.. Sen: Will the
.tinlster of Bome Affairs be plea.oed
$I, state:

(a) the number of Central Govern-Inent Employees who have served for BlOCe than 10 years, 15 years and 20
)'ears continuously and who have still not been declared permanent;

(b) the reasons for their not being declared permanent sO far; and

(c) whether there is any proposal
u. consider the problem of theae employees?

Tbe Depaty MIaister In the Mtals- to.,. of BODle Affairs (Shri Vllly.
Chana Shukla): (a) and (b) Th ..
infonnation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is ready_

(c) There is M such proposal under tlte consideratinn of' the Government at present.

Embenlement at Boileauganj P.O.
Acra

0SM. Dr. M. M. »as: WI11 the
Mini.ter of Communloatlons be ple83ed to refer to the reply given to Unslarred Question No. 1223 on the 3rd August, 1966 and state:

(a) whether a number of depositors whose money totalling aver Rs.30.000 lIad been embezzled by the Post Master. Boileauganj Post OffIce, Agra. appealed to Government for th~. repayment of their saving. in antlClpa-
tIon of the departmental proceedings
.01 (Ai) LS1).......lI.

against the concerned POSt Mastt=r;
and

(b) if so, the aC'tlOll taken to mlh·
gate their hardship and to repay the deposits in trust with Government'

The Mlnlster of State In the Departments of Puliamenlar)' Affairs and CoDlDluaieatlons (Shri Japutha
Bao): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The claims of the defrauded depositors could not be settled so far as the S.P.E., who are investigating into this c:aae, have advised agalnat the settleoment of the claims at this stage.

Barauni-BaIdIa PlpeliDe

'595. Dr. L. M. Slnrhvi: Will the Minister of Petroleum aDd Chemleals be pleased to state:

(a) "hether it is ij fact that ~Il avoidable additional expenditure of cOll8iderably more than Rupees one core will DOw have to be incurred on re-laying a part of the Baraual-Haldla product pipeline;

(b) whether it is also a fact that thl. lapse occurred because mining conditions In India were not taken into consideration: and

(e) whether Government have been able to fix responsibility in the matt!'l?

Tbe Mini.ter "f Petroloum and Chemicals (Shfi Ataresan): (a) Expenditure involved in relnyinrr :1 r>:t~'1 of the H"lrl~a-B;1;'~'uni p;pr lim' i-;
sun under cxamiLl;..t~ioll.

(b) The mining: C"onditjon~ in India were taken into account but o;J:el'ntivp rP.$trictions nn pipe-lin"" and coal recovery necessitated realignment of the line.

(c) Doe< not arise.

Ban on employment of Government sernate In private aervlres

0596. Shri Madhu Llmayr:
Shrl Kishen Pattnayak:

Will th(" Minister of Dome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether instances have CQme to the notice of Government wht'Te some Government employees too:" up Jobs in private I1nns and entered :nto collusion with dishonest businessmen;

(b) if so, whether Government In-
lend to undertake legislation/constltu..
tlOnal amendment to stop this collu-
"ion between certain dishonest buai-
lIessmen and c:,rrupt admInistratorsl officers, by putting a ban on the 1",,-
"rnment servants taking jobs in private firms when there are ('harges of misdemeanour pending against them;
and

(c) if not, thp. rea.'>ons therefor':

The Deputy Minister In the Minb-
try or Home Affairs (Shrl VidYa Chamn Shukla): (a) to (c). Some ex-Government servants Inay have sec:ur"d employment in private firms, but no specific. instances, where they entered into collusion with dishonest busines.;)men, have come to the notice of Government.

2. Gover-nInent servants who have set.:ured employment in private firms might have left Government service on account of retirement, retrench-
'ffipnt, f€'n1.oval/dismissal or resignation. So far as private employment of retired Government servants is concerned. a cOPy of the instructions issued on the subject has already been placed on the Table of the House in reply to Unstarred Question
No. 214 on February 16, 1966. AJJ
regards private employment of dismissed or removed Government Ber ...
vants. there cannot be any absolute bar which would amount to restric_
tion on a citizen to take up any lawful employment in exercL.e of his fundamental right to pra<:tice any profession or carry on any trade or business. ThIs position has already been explained in reply to Unstarred Ques_
tion No. 2511 on August 17. 1966. What
has been stated in regard to dismissed or removed Government servants equally applies to Government servants who have been retrenched or who have resigned from Government service.

3. The question of Government servants taking up jobs in private firma, while they are in service and cha,:J!'E!5 of misdemeanour are pendina agaInst them, hardly arises, beca ....
instructions have already been issued prohibiting negotiations for private commercial employment while In service, except with the sanction of the campetent authority; SUch sanction will be given only if there are any special reasons for doing so. Sanction would not be given whea charges of misdemeanour are pen~
Ing if a Government servant, against wham charges of misdemeanour are pending, submits his resignation, such a resignation will not normally be accepted. But if as a result of depart.-
mental 'Proceedings," Government servant is dismissed or removed from service, his private employment after su.ch removalldismissal cannot be restricted, as explained in para 2 above.

ElectrOnic Telephone Exchange

·598. 8hrl 8. C. Samanta:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shrt Subodh Hansd.:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Dr. M. M. Das:

Will the Minister of CommanJcaU_
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Electronic Telephone Exchange designed by the Indian technicians at the Telecommunication Research Centre and meant to replace the present electro-mechanical exchanges in the next five yean, has been tested for operational success;

(b) tne "civantage of the new devk:e as compared to the present ones and the comparative cost thereof; and

(c) whether it Is proposed to set up a factory for taking Dip commerelal production of the electronic exchangeT

'!'be MJIdater of State ta the De-
~ of I'arIIaIDeIlIar7 Maar. aDd eomm1lJllcatloall (Shrl J.,..u.
Bao): (a) No. The Elec:tronle Te __
phone ltxcbange IS still under ~
lopmeDt.

